

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

Colorado State Judicial Building
Two East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO

Judges Jones, Graham, and Bernard
Appeals Court Case No. 11CA1856 and 11CA1857

Appeal from District Court, Denver County Colorado
The Honorable Michael A. Martinez
Case No. 2011CV4424 *consolidated with* 2011CV4427

Petitioners: JAMES LARUE; SUZANNE T. LARUE;
INTERFAITH ALLIANCE OF COLORADO; RABBI JOEL
R. SCHWARTZMAN; REV. MALCOLM HIMSCHOOT;
KEVIN LEUNG; CHRISTIAN MORE; MARITZA
CARRERA; SUSAN MCMAHON

and

Petitioners: TAXPAYERS FOR PUBLIC EDUCATION, a
Colorado non-profit corporation; CINDRA S. BARNARD, an
individual; and MASON S. BARNARD, a minor child.

vs.

Respondents: DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
and DOUGLAS COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION,

and

Respondents: COLORADO STATE BOARD OF
EDUCATION and COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION,
and

DATE FILED: September 15, 2014 8:50 PM
FILING ID: 2D3B6FC1F55DD
CASE NUMBER: 2013SC233

^COURT USE ONLY^

Case No: 13SC233

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The “Blaine Argument” Is Baseless, and This Court Should Join the Many Other Courts That Have Rejected It.....	2
A. The Evidence Indicates That the Framers’ Motives In Enacting Sections 7 and 8 Were Multifaceted and Not Anti-Catholic.	3
1. The Framers Were Concerned With Protecting the Separation of Church and State.....	3
2. The Framers Wanted To Promote Religious Freedom and Tolerance.....	5
3. The Framers Aimed To Secure the Stability of the Public Schools.	7
B. Intervenors Fail To Establish That General Anti-Catholic Sentiment of the Time Should Be Imputed to Sections 7 and 8.	9
C. The Trial Record Does Not Support Defendants’ Claim of Anti-Catholic Sentiment.....	11
D. There Is No Legal Basis for Defendants’ “Blaine” Argument.	12

II.	The Colorado Constitution’s Prohibitions Against Public Funding of Religious Schools Do Not “Discriminate Against Religion” in Violation of the U.S. Constitution.....	14
A.	<i>Locke v. Davey</i> Forecloses This Argument.....	14
B.	Numerous Other Cases Reject Intervenors’ Argument.....	19
III.	This Court Can Enforce Colorado’s Religion Clauses Without Engaging In Any Constitutionally Prohibited Inquiry.	23
A.	<i>CCU</i> Does Not Prohibit Application of Colorado’s Religion Clauses as Written.	23
B.	Courts Routinely Inquire About Whether Institutions Are Religious or Not.	24
	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church & State Fund v. State</i> , 648 P.2d 1072 (Colo. 1982).....	5, 23, 24
<i>Anderson v. Town of Durham</i> , 895 A.2d 944 (Me. 2006).....	21
<i>Bowman v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 765 (6th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	14
<i>Brusca v. State Board of Education</i> , 405 U.S. 1050 (1972).....	19
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 886 So. 2d 340 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	12, 21
<i>Cain v. Horne</i> , 183 P.3d 1269 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2008), <i>judgment aff'd but opinion vac'd</i> , 202 P.3d 1178 (Ariz. 2009)	12
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	13
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	22, 23, 24
<i>Columbia Union College v. Oliver</i> , 254 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2001)	22

<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	25
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Maine Department of Education</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	18
<i>Gary S. v. Manchester School District</i> , 374 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	20
<i>Hartmann v. Stone</i> , 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	25
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	16
<i>LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Cmty. Ctr. Ass’n</i> , 503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	10
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	passim
<i>Luetkemeyer v. Kaufmann</i> , 419 U.S. 888 (1974).....	20

<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	20
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	20
<i>Maurer v. Young Life</i> , 779 P.2d 1317 (Colo. 1989).....	26
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	14
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	9
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	20
<i>People ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	18
<i>People ex rel. Vollmar v. Stanley</i> , 255 P. 610 (Colo. 1927).....	5
<i>Peter v. Wedl</i> , 155 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	20
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	13
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	20
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	25

<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	20
<i>Sloan v. Lemon</i> , 413 U.S. 825 (1973).....	20
<i>Taxpayers for Public Educ. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , Nos. 11CA1856 & 11CA1857, 2013 WL 791140 (Colo. App. Feb. 28, 2013)	4, 7
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	25
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	25
<i>Univ. of Cumberlands v. Pennybacker</i> , 308 S.W.3d 668 (Ky. 2010).....	13, 21
<i>White v. Denver Seminary</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 1171 (D. Colo. 2001).....	25
<i>Wirzburger v. Galvin</i> , 412 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Young Life v. Div. of Employment & Training</i> , 650 P.2d 515 (Colo. 1982).....	25
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(2).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 3607(a)	27
42 U.S.C. §§ 12113(d), 12187	27

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Colorado Constitution.....	passim
Article II § 4.....	6, 14, 19, 24
Article IX § 7.....	passim
Article IX § 8.....	passim
Article X, § 5.....	19
Fourteenth Amendment.....	18
Illinois Constitution.....	10
Missouri State Constitution, Article IX, § 8.....	19
U.S. Constitution.....	1, 14, 25
Washington Constitution.....	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dale A. Oesterle & Richard B. Collins, <i>The Colorado State Constitution: A Reference Guide</i> (2011).....	5, 7, 10
<i>Debates of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Illinois</i> (1870).....	11
Donald Hensel, <i>Religion and the Writing of the Colorado Constitution</i> , 30 Church History 349 (1961).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8
Editorial, <i>Schools and the Church</i> , Denver Daily Times, Jan. 25, 1876.....	4
House Journal of the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Colorado (1861).....	6
<i>Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention</i> (1907).....	passim
Steven K. Green, <i>The Insignificance of the Blaine Amendment</i> , 2008 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 295 (2008).....	7, 10

The Framers of the Constitutional Convention, Boulder Cnty. News, Mar. 3, 1876.....3

The Writings and Speeches of Hon. James B. Belford (William B. McClelland, ed., 1897)8

Tom I. Romero, II, “*Of Greater Value Than the Gold of Our Mountains*”: *The Right to Education in Colorado’s Nineteenth Century Constitution*, 83 U. Colo. L. Rev. 781 (2012)4
